

No. 06-427

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE SECONDARY SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION ,
Petitioner,

v.

BRENTWOOD ACADEMY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER *ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
JOCELYN F. SAMUELS
DINA R. LASSOW
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER
11 DuPont Circle, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-5180

VIRGINIA A. SEITZ*
KIMBERLE E. DODD
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 26, 2007

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>BRENTWOOD I</i> IS CORRECT AND SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED	5
A. <i>Brentwood I</i> Incorporates And Adopts Past State Actor Decisions	6
B. <i>Brentwood I</i> 's Standard Is Workable.....	11
C. <i>Brentwood I</i> Is Correct	17
II. RECOGNIZING STATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATIONS AS STATE ACTORS IS CRITICAL TO ENSURING EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS	18
A. High School Athletic Associations, As State Actors, Must Not Deny Equal Protection.....	18
B. Participating In Athletics Has Far-Reaching Benefits	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	6
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	5
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	2
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	2, 5
<i>Bates v. Northwestern Human Servs., Inc.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2006)	14
<i>Benn v. Universal Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Bevan v. Scott</i> , 2005 WL 2219433 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Blum v. Yeretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	6
<i>Brenden v. Independent Sch. Dist. 742</i> , 477 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1973).....	19, 20
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	18
<i>Cohane v. NCAA ex rel. Brand</i> , 2007 WL 247710 (2d Cir. Jan. 25, 2007)	7
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Communities for Equity v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 459 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3403 (U.S. Jan. 29, 2007) (No. 06-1038).....	15
<i>Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 56 F. App'x 898 (10th Cir. 2003)	8, 15
<i>Crissman v. Dover Downs Entm't, Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2002).....	12, 15
<i>Curto v. Smith</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 132 (N.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 93 F. App'x 332 (2d Cir. 2004)	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Daniels v. Retired Senior Volunteer Program</i> , 2006 WL 783438 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2006).....	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	4, 16
<i>Doe v. Harrison</i> , M.D., 254 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14
<i>eBay v. Merck Exch., L.L.C.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1837 (2006).....	4, 16
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	7, 9
<i>Framsted v. Municipal Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 638 (W.D. Wis. 2004)	15
<i>Griffin High Sch. v. Illinois High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 822 F.2d 671 (7th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Gross v. Fond Du Lac County Agric. Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19537 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 6, 2005)	12, 15
<i>Hamlin ex rel. Hamlin v. City of Peekskill Bd. of Educ.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>Hauschild v. Nielsen</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 995 (D. Neb. 2004)	15
<i>Horvath v. Westport Library Ass’n</i> , 362 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Hughes v. Region VII Area Agency on Aging</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	12
<i>Jenkins v. Area Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Conn. 2003), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 2004 WL 413267 (D. Conn. Feb. 25, 2004).....	8, 16
<i>Johnson v. Rodrigues (Orozco)</i> , 293 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Jornigan v. New Mexico Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 3426437 (D.N.M. Apr. 19, 2004)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Keeling v. Schaefer</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (D. Kan. 2001)	8, 14, 15
<i>Kirtley v. Rainey</i> , 326 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)....	12
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	3, 9
<i>Leshko v. Servis</i> , 423 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Liu v. SMU Sch. of Law</i> , 2003 WL 21435738 (N.D. Tex. June 16, 2003)	14
<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Me. Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Loren v. Sasser</i> , 309 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2002)....	15
<i>Louisiana High Sch. Athletic Ass’n v. St. Augustine High Sch.</i> , 396 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1968).....	20
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	1, 2, 6, 17
<i>Marvin v. North Cent. Iowa Mental Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2075469 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 17, 2004)	8, 15
<i>McCarthy v. Middle Tenn. Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D. Mass. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	13
<i>Mentavlos v. Anderson</i> , 249 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. St. Elizabeth Hosp.</i> , 119 F. App’x 1 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Moreland v. Western Pa. Interscholastic Athletic League</i> , 572 F.2d 121 (3rd Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Morris v. Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	3, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Oklahoma High Sch. Athletic Ass’n v. Bray</i> , 321 F.2d 269 (10th Cir. 1963)	10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Board of Dirs. of City Trusts</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957).....	8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6
<i>Richards v. City of Lowell</i> , 2007 WL 293583 (D. Mass. Jan. 31, 2007)	15
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	16
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Sabeta v. Baptist Hosp. of Miami, Inc.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Single Moms, Inc. v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>St. Ledger v. Area Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Conn. 2002)	14
<i>Stanley v. Gray</i> , 2007 WL 445366 (W.D. Va. Feb. 11, 2007)	14, 16
<i>Tancredi v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Tomaiolo v. Mallinoff</i> , 281 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Tool Box v. Ogden City Corp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2003), <i>vacated on other grounds on reh’g en banc</i> , 355 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2004) ...	8, 15
<i>In re United States, ex rel. Mo. State High Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 682 F.2d 147 (8th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	5, 6
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Wall v. South Carolina</i> , 2006 WL 2443341 (D.S.C. Aug. 22, 2006)	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Wang v. Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 55 F. App’x 802 (9th Cir. 2003)	13, 15
<i>Wickersham v. City of Columbia</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (W.D. Mo. 2005).....	15
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 396 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Willis v. Town of Marshal</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 608 (W.D.N.C. 2003).....	12
STATUTES AND REGULATION	
20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	19
§ 1681(a)(5).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 794 <i>et seq.</i>	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
§ 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	19
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b).....	19
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Deborah J. Aaron et al., <i>Physical Activity and the Initiation of High-Risk Health Behaviors in Adolescents</i> , 27 <i>Med. & Sci. in Sports & Exercise</i> 1639 (1995).....	26
Leslie Bernstein et al., <i>Physical Exercise and Reduced Risk of Breast Cancer in Young Women</i> , 86 <i>J. Nat’l Cancer Inst.</i> 1403 (1994).....	24
T. Dodge & J. Jaccard, <i>Participation in Athletics and Female Sexual Risk Behavior: The Evaluation of Four Causal Structures</i> , 17 <i>J. of Adolescent Res.</i> 42 (2002).....	25
D.A. Evans et al., <i>Prevalence of Alzheimer’s Disease In A Community Population of Older Persons. Higher Than Previously Reported</i> , 262 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> 2251 (1989).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Richard E. Lapchick, Univ. of Cent. Fla.’s Inst. for Diversity & Ethics in Sports, <i>Keeping Score When it Counts: Graduation Rates and Diversity in Campus Leadership for the 2004 Women’s Sweet 16 Teams</i> (Mar. 2004)	22
Alan R. Madry, <i>Statewide School Athletic Associations and Constitutional Liability; Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 12 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 365 (2001)	10
H.W. Marsh, <i>The Effects of Participation in Sport During the Last Two Years of High School</i> , 10 Soc. Sport J. 18 (1993).....	21
M.J. Melnick et al., <i>Tobacco Use Among High School Athletes and Nonathletes: Results of the 1997 Youth Risk Behavior Survey</i> , 36 Adolescence 727 (2001).....	26
G. Nicoloff & T.S. Schwenk, <i>Using Exercise to Ward Off Depression</i> , 9 Physician Sports Med. 23 (1995).....	25
R.M. Page & L.A. Tucker, <i>Psychosocial Discomfort and Exercise Frequency: An Epidemiological Study of Adolescents</i> , 29 Adolescence 113 (1994).....	25
R.R. Pate et al., <i>Sports Participation and Health-Related Behaviors Among U.S. Youth</i> , 154 Archives of Pediatric & Adolescent Med. 904 (2000).....	26
Sandra K. Pope et al., <i>Will a Healthy Lifestyle Help Prevent Alzheimer’s Disease?</i> , 24 Ann. Rev. of Pub. Health 111 (2003)	24
Don Sabo et al., <i>High School Athletic Participation and Adolescent Suicide: A Nationwide Study</i> , 40 Int’l Rev. for the Soc. of Sport 5 (2004).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Debra L Schultz, <i>Risk, Resiliency, and Residence: Current Research on Adolescent Girls</i> (1991)	25
D. Teegarden et al., <i>Previous Physical Activity Relates To Bone Mineral Measures In Young Women</i> , 28 <i>Med. & Sci. in Sports & Exercise</i> 105 (Jan. 1996)	24
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. Interagency Forum on Child & Family Statistics, <i>America's Children in Brief: Key National Indicators of Well-Being</i> (2004), available at http://childstats.gov/pubs.asp	24
Carol Herwig, <i>Report Stresses Role of Academics; High School Athletes: Winners On, Off Field</i> , <i>USA Today</i> , Aug. 16, 1989	22, 23
Carol Krucoff, <i>Exercise and Breast Cancer</i> , <i>Saturday Evening Post</i> , Nov. 1995	24
Donna A. Lopiano, <i>Testimony Before the U.S. Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs, Foreign Commerce & Tourism</i> (Oct. 18, 1995)	23
Mass Mut. Fin. Group, <i>New Nationwide Research Finds: Successful Women Business Executives Don't Just Talk a Good Game ... They Played One</i> (2002), available at http://www.massmutal.com/mmfg/pdf/boardroom.pdf	23
NCAA, <i>2006 NCAA Graduation Rates Report</i> (2006), available at http://web1.ncaa.org/app_data/instAggr2006/1_0.pdf	22
Nat'l Fed'n of State High Sch. Ass'ns, <i>The Case for High School Activities</i> (2004), available at http://nfhs.org/web/2004/01/the_case_for_high_school_activities.aspx	21, 22, 23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Nat'l Fed'n of State High Sch. Ass'ns, <i>2005-06 Participation Survey</i> (2006), available at http://www.nfhs.org/core/content/manager/uploads/2005_06NFHSparticipationsurvey.pdf	26
Nat'l Osteoporosis Found., <i>Fast Facts</i> , at http://www.nof.org/osteoporosis/diseasefacts.htm (last visited Mar. 20, 2007).....	24
The President's Council on Physical Fitness & Sports, <i>Physical Activity & Sports in the Lives of Girls</i> (Spring 1997).....	21, 22, 25
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Current Population Survey Report</i> (Oct. 2005), available at http://www.census.gov/population/www/socdemo/school/cps2005.html	27
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Physical Activity and Health: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (1996).....	27
The Women's Sports Found., <i>Health Risks and the Teen Athlete</i> (2000), available at http://www.womenssportsfoundation.org/binary-data/WSF_Article/pdf_pdffile/771.pdf	26
The Women's Sports Found., <i>Her Life Depends On It: Sport, Physical Activity and the Health and Well-Being of American Girls</i> (2004), available at http://www.womenssportsfoundation.org/binary-data/WSF_Article/pdf_file/990.pdf	23, 24
The Women's Sports Found., <i>Minorities in Sports: The Effect of Varsity Sports Participation on the Social, Educational and Career Mobility of Minority Students</i> (Aug. 15, 1989)..	21, 22, 23, 25
The Women's Sports Found., <i>Sport and Teen Pregnancy</i> (May 1998).....	25
